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mental in shaping the Soviet Policy (Interruptions). . .

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: Sir, Mr.
Gurudas Das Gupta's objection should be taken more seriously because the Prime Minister is the Head of our nation and he should not make such references while talking about other countries. (Interruptions) ..

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR : Mr.
Chairman, Sir, I assure the hon. Members that by this observation, they are not- going to get any sympathy from the Soviet Union. Our understanding with the Soviet Union is total and complele and 1 want to say that even now, with all this talk, the Soviet Union is one of our best friends. I have great respect for the So-viet Union. It is the Soviet Union—you can see the Soviet reports - and they are saying this that the army is holding some of the States.
(Interruptions).. .

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH: The army is protecting socialism. . (Interruptions)...

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: Sir he has ' said that they are using the army...
(Interruptions)...

SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA : Sir, the.
Prime Minister is creating more confusion in the House because he is a confused man..
(Interruptions). He is a confused man (Interruptions). . .

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, the honourable Member, Shri Dipen Ghosh, has said something which is more assertive than what I have said. I would like to clarify one thing. It is not in any disparaging spirit against the Soviet Union that I have said it. I am describing the exact situation and the reality there. There are certain problems and those problems cannot be ignored and the Soviet Union is facing those problems. We have all sympathy or all support for the Soviet Union and it is in the interest of India that the Soviet Union should remain a vibrant and progressive nation. Here I do not want to say in how many ways we are dependent on the Soviet Union's economy. So, it is beyond me even to think like that and so, it is not correct
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to think that I want to decry the Soviet Union.
If that impression has been created in the minds of Mr. Jaipal Reddy and my honourable friend, Mr. Gurudas Das Gupta, |
want to correct that impression. It is far from my intention to decry the Soviet Union in any way. But to describe the difficulty of a friendly nation is not in any way decrying that nation.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Question No. 43.

Gap between demand and supply to cement

*43. SHRI BAL RAM SINGH
YADAVA:

DR. JINENDRA KUMAR JAIN:

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the gap between the demand and supply of cement is constantly increasing in the country;

(b) if so, what is the likely gap during the current financial year;

(c) whether it is also a fact that several cement producing units in the country are producing cement at their optimum capacity;
and

(d) if so, what are the names of the industrial units which are producing cement at a level of more than 80 per cent of their installed capacity and the names of those units which are running in the public sector ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
PRIME MINISTER'S OFFICE (SHRI
KAMAL MORARKA): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b). Actual cement production in the! current year (1990-91) is likely to be about 48 million tonnes against projected demand of 49 million tonnes

t The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Dr. Jinendra Kumar
Jain.
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Thus, there is likely to be a gap of one million tonnes in demand and supply of cement in the count//

(c) Yes, Sir.

1991 ] to Questions 12

(d) The details of the cement units in Public Sector and Private Sector, producing cement at a level of more than 80 pel cent of their installed capacity are placed in the Schedule. (Attached)

Schedule

Name of cement Factories in public sector and private sector which have produced more than 80% of their installed capacity during 1990 (excluding Mini Cement Factories)

(In Lakh Tonnes)
SI. Name of the factory No. . Installed Cement Yoage capacity produc utilisation tion 1990
Public Sector

1 CCI Charkhi Dadri 1.72 1.46 85
2 CCI Naemuch 4.00 420 105
3 CCT Rajban . -2.00 1.92 96

Private Sector

4 ACC Bhupenira 4.06 4.45 110

5 ACCChanda 5.60 5.34 95

6 ACC Gaga! 5.60 7.42 132

7 ACClamul . 15.80 13.41 85
8 ACC Kymore . 7.82 8.07 103
9 ACCLakheri . 3.22 2.65 82
10 ACC Madukkarai 5.20 5.28 102
11  ACC Mancharial 3.35 3.01 90
12 ACC Wadi 16.00 16.12 101
13 Digvijay Cement 1.00 0.88 88
(Ahmedabad)
14 Kanoria Inds. (Bagalkot) 3.30 2.77 84
15 Shrec Cemet (Beawar) . 6.00 8.91 148
16 Birla Cement (Caittorgarh) 9.00 8.11 90
17 Dalmia Cement (Bharat) Ltd. 5.25 6.17 118
18 Diamond Cement 5,25 4.95 94
19 DCM Inds. Shri Ram 2.00 2.25. 112
20 Gujarat Ambuja 7.00 9.62 137
21 Diamond Cement (Jhansi) 3.60 4.95 137
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SI. Name of the factory Installed Cement %age
No. capacity Eg(;lduc- tlit(ﬂlisa-
1990
22 Jaypee Rewa. 10.00 8.94 8
23 Madras Cement (Jayanthipurarn) 7.50 6.04 81
24  Chittnad Cement Co. (Karur) . 6.00 5.52 92
25 Lakshmi Gement 5.00 4.71 94
26 Larson & Toubro 22.18 20.86 94
27 Narmada Cement (Magdalle) . 6.67 5.80 87
28 Mangalam Cement . 4.00 4.07 102
29 Maihar Cement 8.00 7.74 97
30 Manikgarh Cement 10.00 9.61 96
31 Modi Cement 12.00 10.86 91
32 JK. Cement Nimbahera 15.40 15.86 103
33 Priyadarshini Cement 6.00 5.27 88
34 H.M.P. Porbandar . 2.00 1.91 36
35 Raasi Cement 11.00 9.91 %0
36 Orissa Cement (Rajgangpur) 5.25 6.69 127
37 Surashtra Cement (Rana-vav) 8.63' 7.77 90
38 Narmada Cement (Ratnagiri) 3.33 3.07 92
39 Raymond Cement Works 12.00 13.80 115
40 India Cement (Sankaridurg) 6.00 543 90
41 Birla Cement Works (Satna) 15.50 13.57 86
42 Texmaco Cements . 5.00 4.77 95
43 Madras Cement Tulukapatti 5.25 4.84 92
44 Century Cement (Tildn) . 8.00. . 698 87
45 Vikram Cement 10.00 10.51 105
46 Vasovadatta . 5.00 4.93 99
47 Vishnu Cement 5.00 5.33 107
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DR. JINENDRA KUMAR JAIN: Sir, the answer that has been given is quite an inadequate answer. Part (a) of my question has not been dealt with at all. Why do they want to give an inadequate answer, Sir?

Sir, my submission is that there is a gap of about ten lakh tonnes in production of cement in one year. This has happened in spite of the fact that several cement-producing units have produced cement far in excess of their installed capacity. My real concern is about the price of cement. There has been a 30 per lent increase in the price of cement in the last three months alone. I would like to know what steps the Government is taking to curb this unprecendented rise in the price of cement.

There is also the problem of under weighing and also the problem of adulteration of cement in the open market which is very rampant. What steps have been taken or are proposed to be taken by the Government to see that standards are adhered to and what special mea sures are being adopted to expand the capacities for the production of cement to meet the increasing demand or to meet the shortfall in production?

Sir, there is also another probelm and that is the seasonal shortage of cement during periods when building activities are stepped up and this leads to hoarding and blackmarketing. What does the Government propose to do in these matters?

SHRI KAMAL MORARKA: Sir, with regard to the first part of his question, he has said that the answer is inadequate His question was whether the gap between the demand and supply of cement is constantly increasing in the country.

DR. JINENDRA KUMAR JAIN; Part (a) of my question has not been answered at all.

SHRI KAMAL MORARKA: Sir, we have said that in this particular year the gap is likely to be ten lakh tonnes.

DR. JINENDRA KUMAR JAIN: Regarding part (a) of my question, you have kept silent.
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SHRI KAMAL MORARKA: The
thrust of the question is that there is cement shortage and the price is going up and the honourable Member is aware that the prices are going up. We have quoted the figures. The position is that there is a big gap between the prices in the Northern States and the Southern States. It is a fact that in the North the cement prices are really quite high, butin the South, the prices are lower and it is because there is more cement production and the units are more in the South. The steps that are being taken by the Government just now in the short term are like these: Better movement of cement in the country. The cement industry needs about five hundred wagons extra per day. We have taken up with the Railway Ministry. If there is a better movement of cement, the prices will show a downward trend. Singrauli colliery, which is one of the main sources of supply of coal to cement industry in the south in the last year had some trouble. The supply of coal was less. Therefore, the prolusion was down. In the last few months it has also picked up. We are sure that in the coming months the production will be better. Therefore, the step which has been taken temporarily so far as the purchase of cement by the Central Government is concerned, is that we will restrict it to see that unfair advantage s not taken by the traders in the market which is going up.; The action against hoarders and profiteers will coinue separately. But on the supply side these are the actons being taken.

About the long-term, the Member wants to know what action is being taken to augment the cement capacity. Sir, at the end of the Fifth Plan the total cement capacity was 22 million tonnes at the end of the Sixth Plan it was 40 million tonnes, at the end of the Seventh Plan it is 60 million tonnss, and at the end of the Eighth Plan we envisage a capacity of 82 million tonnes. That means, (here would be a further addition of 22 million tonnes capacity. Licences and Letters of Intent have been issued for the additional capacity of 35 million tonnes, There are various stages of implemen'a-tion. We are sure that of the 35 million tonnes we will get a capacity of 22 million tonnes during the Fight Plan.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: But the question is very simple. The question is whether the gap is constantly increasing, gap between demand and supply. He wants an answer to that. It ‘s not in the reply.

SHRI KAMAL MORARKA: Yes, Sir, |
was tryng to answer that, but he put it differently.

The gap is not constantly increasing.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Then you say that.
That's all. Yes, or No, He says that it is increasing.

DR. JINENDRA KUMAR JAIN; Sir, it is increasing. He is not idling the truth. This is my problem.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He says, no.

SHRI KAMAL MORARKA: Just two or three years ago, the demand was less than the supply. It is correct that due to the ambitious Eighth Plan target or even after the completion of the Seventh Plan, it is a fact.
The demand of cement is much more than the supply due to various reasons. But as far as the Plan capacity and target are concerned, there is definitely not an increase in gap in demand and supply due to various reasons.
But as far as the Plan capacity and targets are concerned, there is definitely not any increase in gap in demand and supply. "

DR. JINENDRA KUMAR JAIN: Sir, my friend, the hon. Minister, has tried to cover up, but I stand satisfied that his information is quite incorrect.

Sir, as per the statement given on the floor of the House, I only asked about the units which are doing well. And this statement itself shows that there are several units which are producing cement in excess of the installed capacity.

In spite of the fact that a certain part of this sector" is doing much better than what it was expected to do, the collective failure is there. And the Government is expected to full out the strategy to meet the challenge of collective failure. And, Sir, he has also not answered my question: what are sou doing to take care of the
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interest of consumers, that Is, the problem of adulteration and under- Aligning of cement bags as are available in ,the open market? Is it your contention that there is no adulteration or under-weighing of cement bags? If it is there, I just want to know, what action are you going to take?

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI CHANDRA
SHEKHAR): Mr. Chairman, Sir, what the hon. Member says is partly correct. There has been a spurt in demand of cement in recent months—not recent months but for the last one year-—and because of increase in demand there has been a tendency in the industry to increase the prices. We have received complaints that there is adulteration and under-weighing in that industry. I have requested the cement manufacturers. I called their meeting, and I requested them to correct themselves and I told them that if they do not correct themselves the law will take its course. But it is a very unfortunate position.
Even if the demand is increasing, why should the cement industry try to earn more profits?
This tendency should be depreciated.

I want to assure the hon. Member that this is not a fair game that because the demand is increasing, without the cost of production increasing the cement manufacturers earn casy profit. That tendency has been there. It is not only that they are indulging in adulteration and low-weighment of cement but they are trying to mislead the consumers in a very unfair manner. It is better this tendency is stopped. Even from this House, I shall appeal to them and I hope that they will not force the Government to take 'he measures which are very unpleasant.
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DR. YELAMANCHILI SIVAIL. Sir, as you know in Andhra Pradesh on the rivelr-bed of river Krishna, more so in Krishna, Nargonda and Guntur districts, there are abundant deposits of lime-stone. Coal deposits in Singareni are also in abundance. So, Sir, it is a question of utilisation of those deposits. How is it that this Government is discouraging the coming up of new cement Industries in those three districts? Certain industries that are half-way under construction arc being discouraged by the Finance Minister by not lending money for the construction of cement industries in those three districts. So what is the attitude of the Government in regard to encouragement of cement industries where raw material is in abundance as in Andhra Pradesh, to fill up the gap between supply and demand?

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, it is correct that raw material in Andhra Pradesh is in abundance.
Government will do everything possible to encourage cement production in that area. If the hon. Member has any suggestion in mind he should forward it and we will look into it.

SHRI KHYOMO LOTHA: Sir, I re-
gretfully express my strong protest because whenever the price rise and prices of essential commodities are discussed, the figure is given only of metropolitan cities.
They always forget North-East and far-flung cities. A few days ago when the sugar and rice prices were furnished, even then only the prices of metropolitan cities were given.
Even Guwahati was forgotten. This is very wrong. India is not the North or the South or Delhi. Far-flung states should also be taken into consideration. Now, I want to know whether the Minister is aware that in North-East in most of the towns cement disappeared as soon as the Budget Session was announced.
Cement has totally disappeared from the North-East markets as soon as the Budget Session was announced. I have brought this matter to the notice of the Nagaland Chief Minister the other day over telephone. Now, Sir, the price, as our Prime Minister has just now described, should not be more than Rs. 90. But we have one cement factory in Boka-jan which is about 16 Kms. away from Dimapur. Still we are paying more than Rs. 110. Sir, may I know whether the Government will see that prices come down and immediately a directive is issued to the State Governments to see that cement is made available to the people.

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR: It is true that North-Eastern region is suffering because of increase of prices. Some of the Chief Ministers have come to me and expressed their difficulties. We are looking into the matter. I assure the hon. Member that necessary steps will be taken in this direction.

SHRI JAGESH DESALI- Sir, the gap is of 2 per cent only. The demand is 49 million tonnes and production is 48 million tonnes.
Many factories are producing 150 per cent of the capacity. So the price should have gone down, instead it has increased by 30 per cent. So is the Government considering that at least some part of the quota should be kept for public distribution system and low cost housing schemes? Otherwise low cost housing schemes cannot be successful. Will the Government look into it? This threat will not work. I am very happy taht the Prime Minister has said that it is a last threat. But your threat will not yield any kind of result.
This control on cement has ruined the whole industry, not only the cement industry but the consumer as well. So, I want to know whether the Government will take this into account and have some partial decontrol on cement.

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR: Sir, I shall not make a policy announcement aere and now. But we shall take all the measures that are required to bring down the price of cement. We shall wait for some time. I assure the hon Members that their point has been well taken and we shall see that in spite of the doubts about the existence of this Government, as long as this Government is there, the cement manufacturers will be made to understand that they have to decrease the prices.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour if over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS To QUESTIONS
CNN Telecast through Doordarshan

*44. SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal to make use of CNN telecast through Doordarshan;
and

(b) ifso, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS AND
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRI SUBODH KANT
SAHAY): (a) No. Sir.

(b) Does not arise,
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Industrial units lying closed in Gujarat

*45. SHRI  ANANTRAY DEV-
SHANKER DAVE: Will the PRIME
MINISTER be pleased to state:

(*a) what is the number of small, medium and large scale industrial units lying closed at present in Gujarat;

(b) whether there is any proposal to reopen such units in the near future; and

(c) if so, what is the number of such units which are going to be started and when?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
PRIME MINISTER'S OFFICE (SHRI
KAMAL MORARKA): (a) to (c¢) The Reserve Bank of India maintain data on sickness. However, they do mnot collect specific data on closed industrial units. As per the information received by the Reserve Bank of India from Banks, there were as at the end of December, 1988, 53 Non-SSI sick and weak units in the State of Gujarat which were closed/urdei liquidationjwinding up orders issued] under lock out|strikes etc. Out of these
53 Non-SSI units, after examinition 7 have been found to be viable, 41 are n in-viable and viability in respect of 5 units has not yet been decided. Three viable units have already been placed under nursing programme.

As regards small scale units, there ware, at the end of December, 1988, a total of 5,601 sick units, out of which 315 are considered viable, 5.146 non-viable and vrability of 140 units has not yet been decided. 188 viable SSI units have been put under nursing programme.

Measures to curb terrorists menace
*46. SHRI MAHENDRA PRASAD:

SHRI MURLIDHAR CHANDRA-
KANT BHANDARE:

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleaded to state:

(a) what economic, security and political measures have been taken since No-

